

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Address: 2 E. 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: 303-837-3785

DATE FILED: May 26, 2023 1:35 PM
FILING ID: 1602F1D6E1CD3
CASE NUMBER: 2022CA2034

Appeal from El Paso County District Court
The Honorable Michael P. McHenry
Case No. 2021-CV-030904

▲ COURT USE
ONLY ▲

JOHN H. BRUCE, JR.

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JONATHAN WEBB, FALCON FIRE PROTECTION
DISTRICT and WILLIAM YODER

Defendant-Appellants.

Case No.:
2022CA2034

Attorneys for Appellants:

Sean J. Lane, Esq., No. 32000
William J. O'Donnell, Esq., No. 49587
THE LANE LAW FIRM, P.C.

Address: 5105 DTC Parkway, Suite 450
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Phone No. (720) 464-4215

E-mail slane@lanelawpc.com
wodonnell@lanelawpc.com

APPELLANTS REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 11

A. The driving conduct of Chief Webb was reasonable, safe and appropriate under the circumstances, with the only evidence in opposition to that being the fact that there was an accident, thus immunity has not been waived..... 11

1. Discussion..... 11

B. The trial court clearly stated that the District did not retain immunity because Chief Webb failed to give ‘due regard’ to the safety of the community..... 22

1. Response to Preservation of the Issue and Standard of Review .. 22

2. Discussion..... 23

C. The untimely disclosed experts proffered an incorrect legal conclusion which influenced the Judge as evidenced in the oral findings.

.....25

1. Discussion..... 25

III. Conclusion 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Banek v. Thomas</i> , 733 P.2d 1171, 1178 (Colo. 1986).....	27, 29
<i>Bilderback v. McNabb</i> , 474 P.3d 247 (Colo. App. 2020).....	9, 15, 21, 25
<i>Cisneros v. Elder</i> , 490 P.3d 985, 989 (Colo. App. 2020).....	19
<i>Corsentino v. Cordova</i> , 4 P.3d 1082, 1088 (2000)	13, 15, 21, 30
<i>Ficor, Inc. v. McHugh</i> , 639 P.2d 385 (Colo. 1982)	24
<i>Fogg v. Macaluso</i> , 892 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1995).....	9, 13, 19, 25, 29
<i>Giron v. Hice</i> , 519 P.3d 1083, 1089 (Colo. App. 2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 22SC671, 2023 WL 2159655 (Colo. 2023)	14, 15, 21
<i>Highlands Broadway OPCO, LLC, v. Barre Boss LLC</i> , ---P.3d---, 2023 WL 308999, 2023 COA 5, ¶ 6.	16
<i>In re Marriage of West</i> , 94 P.3d 1248 (Colo. App. 2004).....	23
<i>Koontz v. Rosener</i> , 787 P.2d 192, 195 (Colo. App. 1989)	8, 23
<i>Lake v. Neal</i> , 585 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Laura A. Newman, LLC. v. Roberts</i> , 365 P.3d 972, 977 (Colo. 2016)	26
<i>Lenard v. Dilley</i> , 805 S.2d 175, 180 (La. 2002)	19
<i>Muhleisen v. Bienvenu</i> , 325 So.3d 6078, 611 (La. App. 5th Cir. 2021)	18, 19, 20

<i>People v. Kyler</i> , 991 P.2d 810, 818 (Colo. 1999)	22
<i>Prestige Homes, Inc. v. Legouffe</i> , 658 P.2d 850, 853 (Colo. 1983)	16
<i>Quintana v. City of Westminster</i> , 56 P.3d 1193, 1197 (Colo. App. 2002) ...	22
<i>Robinson v. City of Detroit</i> , 613 N.W.2d 307, 311 (Mich. 2000).....	18
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 784, 798 (10th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Smith v. Janda</i> , 126 S.W. 3d 543, 546 (Tex. App. San Antonio, 2003).....	17
<i>State v. Moldovan</i> , 842 P.3d 220 (Colo. 1992).....	13
<i>State v. Schwarz</i> , 2012 WL 1861381 (Az. App. 2012)	31
<i>Tidwell v. City and County of Denver</i> , 83 P.3d 75, 85 (Colo. 2003)	21
<i>Walczak v. Labor Works-Ft. Wayne LLC</i> , 983 N.E. 2d 1146 (Ind. 2013)	10
<i>White v. Hansen</i> , 837 P.2d 1229, 1233 (Colo. 1992).....	20
Statutes	
COLO.REV.STAT.§ 24-10-106	14
COLO.REV.STAT.§ 42-4-106	25, 29
COLO.REV.STAT. § 42-4-108	10, 12, 14, 19, 20
COLO.REV.STAT. § 42-4-213	16
COLO.REV.STAT. § 42-4-705	13, 17, 20
LA.R.S. 32:24	18

Rules

COLO.R.EVID. 201(f)15

C.A.R. 282

C.A.R. 322
